

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 21-125

October Term 2021

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

Brief for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

Team 24

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTION PRESENTED.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. RECKLESS PREINDCITMENT DELAY THAT CAUSES THE DEFENDANT
 ACTUAL AND SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE VIOLATES THE FIFTH
 AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION6

 A. This Court has traditionally viewed Due Process claims under a
 balancing test......6

 B. The Fourth, Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth circuits have adopted the
 appropriate balancing test regarding preindictment delay......7

 C. Under a balancing test the actual prejudice suffered by Coda outweighs
 the government’s reason for the preindictment delay......12

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXPAND THE FIFTH AMENDMENT OF THE
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUITON TO INCLUDE THE PROTECTION OF
 POST ARREST PRE-*MIRANDA* SILENCE.....13

 A. Allowing the Respondent to use post-arrest, pre-*Miranda* silence as
 substantive evidence of Coda’s guilt severely weakens the Fifth
 Amendment......14

 B. Once the Fifth Amendment is expanded to protect post-arrest, pre-
 Miranda silence, the Respondent’s violation of Coda’s Fifth Amendment
 right to refrain from self-incrimination becomes evident......16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)-----	7
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989)-----	16–18
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)-----	13
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)-----	7
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996)-----	9
<i>Lisenba v. People of State of California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)-----	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)-----	6–7
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)-----	7
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)-----	7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)-----	6–7
<i>Snyder v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)-----	6, 10
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)-----	7–13
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)-----	7
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 133 F.3d 1110 (8th Cir. 1998)-----	9
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997)-----	14–16
<i>United States v. Okatan</i> , 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013)-----	14–15
<i>United States v. Sabath</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1007 (N.D. Ill. 1998)-----	9–13
<i>United States v. Sherlock</i> , 962 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989)-----	9
<i>United States v. Sowa</i> , 34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994)-----	9
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001)-----	16–17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin W. Perry, *Fifth Amendment-How the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act Affects the Use of Pre-Miranda Silence As Substantive Evidence of Guilt-Hall v. Bell, No. 10-Cv-10438*, 2012 WL 3156527 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 3, 2012), 36 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 411, 416 (2012) ----- 18–19

Danielle M. Rang, *The Waiting Game: How Preindictment Delay Threatens Due Process and Fair Trials*, 66 S.D.L. Rev. 143 (2021)----- 7–8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V -----6, 13
